PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
<u> </u>			lame Execution Date				
Mark E. Gasser 10/13/2010							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Gasser Chair Company, Inc.						
Street Address:	4136 Loganway						
City:	Youngstown						
State/Country:	оню						
Postal Code:	44505						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 2937		29376	986				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (330)744-3184							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 330-744-5211							
Phone: 330-744-5211					4		
Email: rherberger@roth-blair.com							
Correspondent Name: Roth,Blair,Roberts, Strasfeld & Lodge Address Line 1: 100 Federal Plaza East							
Address Line 2: Suite 600							
Address Line 4: YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO 44503-1893							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			127-79-CIP				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Robert J. Herberger				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif							

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, Mark E. Gasser., residing at 6557 Chestnut Ridge Road, Hubbard, Ohio 44425, invented a certain new, original, ornamental and/or useful invention to a chair ("invention"), and a patent application will be filed for the invention in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about October <u>13</u>, 2010 (the parties agree that this date may be filled in after execution), which is identified as Attorney Docket No. 127-79-CIP and titled "Chair Back" ("Patent Application");

WHEREAS, Gasser Chair Company, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio having its business address at 4136 Loganway, Youngstown, Ohio 44505 (hereinafter together with any successors, legal representatives and assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") is to acquire the entire and undivided right, title and interest in and to said invention from Assignor, including said Patent Application, as well as all rights resulting and/or claiming priority therefore as more specifically stated herein;

WHEREAS, Mark E. Gasser (hereinafter with any heirs, successors, legal representations and assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNOR") assigns all his rights, title and interest in and to said Patent Application for the invention to Assignee, including any unpaid royalties, and Assignor warrants and represents herein that Assignee shall have the entire and full unencumbered right, title and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest in said invention and Patent Application and all

PATENT REEL: 025144 FRAME: 0461

1

utility and/or other applications, substitutions, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all subsequent United States Letters Patents which may be filed and/or granted thereon or having priority thereto, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all other patents and other applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed in the United States and/or any foreign countries to said invention, and all-patents (including all utility and/or extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted in any foreign countries to said invention; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to transfer, maintain and/or issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to transfer, maintain and issue all patents for said invention, including said Patent Application, to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I, the undersigned Assignor, have full authority and right to convey in accordance herewith the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I, the undersigned Assignor, will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of assignment and/or title to said Patent Application, and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, the Patent Application or any subsequent utility and/or application for the invention or Letters Patent which may be filed and/or granted for the invention hereinafter in said Assignee, and its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I, the undersigned Assignor, without

2

further compensation therefore, will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said invention and/or Patent Application, and upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any subsequent, additional, provisional, utility, foreign, divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute or reissue applications for patents for said invention, or any part thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patent to be granted therefore hereafter, and will make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible for procuring the same or for aiding Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries, including the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we, the Assignor and Assignee Corporation have hereunto set our hands this _____ day of October, 2010.

ASSIGNEE	ASSIGNOR
GASSER CHAIR COMPANY, INC.	
By: And Am	Small Dame
An Authorized Officer	MARK E. GASSER '
STATE OF OPPO	
COUNTY OF TRUMBULL	SS.

On this 13 day of October, 2010, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared MARK E. GASSER, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledge that he executed the same.

HINchin____ RY PUBLIC



PATENT REEL: 025144 FRAME: 0463

Attorney Docket No. 127-79-CIP

RECORDED: 10/15/2010